
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
1 September 2020 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE WINDFARM AND RENEWABLES TRUST will be held by 
SKYPE on TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 7:30 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director  

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING, HELD ON 27 AUGUST 2019 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 4. EAST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES (Pages 7 - 14) 

 5. WEST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES (Pages 15 - 24) 

 6. INVERARAY WINDFARM TRUSTEES (Pages 25 - 32) 

 7. ALIENERGY  

  (a) Overview of Activities 2020 (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

  (b) Education Update (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

 8. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS  

 
Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust 
 
 Councillor Anne Horn Councillor Sandy Taylor 
  
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338  

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE WINDFARM AND RENEWABLES TRUST held 
in the TOP FLOOR, TEMPLARS HALL, TARBERT 

on TUESDAY, 27 AUGUST 2019 

Present: Councillor Anne Horn (Chair)

Councillor Sandy Taylor
Alasdair Bennett, EKWFT

Margaret Pratt, WKWFT
Janet Riddoch, Inveraray Community 
Council

Attending: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Audrey Martin, Transformation Projects and Regeneration Manager
Dr Lynda Mitchell, ALIEnergy
Natasha McBain, Scottish Power Renewables 

1. APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:-

Katie Evamy, ALIEnergy

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTES 

The Minute of the previous Annual General Meeting of the Argyll and Bute Windfarm and 
Renewables Trust held on 2 October 2019 was approved as a true record.  

4. EAST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES 

The group gave consideration to the annual report and audited accounts of East Kintyre 
Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2019, having heard from Alastair Bennett.

Decision:

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.  

(Reference:  Annual Report and Audited Accounts by East Kintyre Community Council 
Windfarm Trust, submitted.)

5. WEST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



The group gave consideration to the annual report and statement of accounts of West 
Kintyre Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2019, having heard from Margaret 
Pratt.  

Discussion took place on the options available to Trusts for investment of funds to 
increase return.  Ms Barton agreed to investigate with the Council’s Strategic Finance 
Team what advice was available and circulate this to Trustees.  

Decision:

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.

(Reference:  Annual Report and Statement of Accounts by West Kintyre Community 
Council Windfarm Trust, submitted.)

6. INVERARAY WINDFARM TRUSTEES 

The group gave consideration to the annual report and associated accounts of  Inveraray 
Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2019, having heard from Janet Riddoch.  

Decision:

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.  

(Reference:  Annual Report and Accounts by Inveraray Windfarm Trust, submitted.)

7. ALIENERGY 

The group gave consideration to a report by ALIEnergy outlining the background and 
staff detail of the company, together with current and recent projects and activities.

Decision:

Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables trust agreed to note the information provided.

(Reference:  Report by ALIEnergy, submitted.)

8. COMMUNITY BENEFIT REPORTING 

Page 4



Natasha McBain from Scottish Power Renewables (SPR) outlined the reporting structure 
which should be followed when itemising the allocation of funds.  She advised that 
although the annual reports provide detail on the projects which have been supported, 
SPR are keen that the allocation of funds is broken down to show specifically how much 
of the total cost is being met from their contribution.  

Discussion took place on the best way for this information to be provided with the least 
amount of effort for all parties, with it being noted that a reporting template was available.  

Decision:

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed:-

1. to note the request from SPR for a more detailed breakdown of funds allocated; 
and

2. that a copy of the reporting template would be circulated to all Trustees.  

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Mr Bennett asked a question around the SPR newsletter which detailed an award of 
funding which had been made to Campbeltown Hospital.  Ms McBain agreed to look into 
this question and report back.

Mr Bennett asked if a copy of the original document which set up the Trust could be 
provided.  Ms Barton agreed to investigate if this was available.  

Discussion took place on the criteria for making awards with it being noted that the 
current criteria was quite restrictive and that if it could be amended it may allow for more 
imaginative awards to secure longer term sustainability.  Ms Barton agreed to look at 
possible options.  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



East Kintyre Windfarm Trust 
Annual Report 2020 

Throughout the reporting period 2019/20 , East Kintyre Community Council (EKCC) con-
sisted of 6 elected members and 2 co-opted member.   These members, along with 3 in-
dependent trustees, make up East Kintyre Windfarm Trust.


During the financial year ending 31 March 2020, EKWFT received £55,795 in grant pay-
ments from Argyll & Bute Council in relation to Beinn an Tuirc 1 & 2 and Deucheran Wind-
farms.  In addition, EKWFT rec
[...]
al village halls were also support-
ed with grants.  With an eye to the future funding of larger legacy community projects, the 
trust also made a grant to the East Kintyre Renewable Energy Group, who look to explore 
options for community shared ownership in new renewable developments in kintyre.  This 
is very much in line with recently published Scottish Government guidance which strongly 
encourages communities to engage with developers to secure such partnerships.


Page 7 Agenda Item 4



As grant funding has increased, trustees of EKWFT have sought to support larger projects 
which are more likely to deliver long term benefits to the community.  A development 
fund, to help finance such community projects, was established in 2016 and currently has 
a balance of £59,074.   Trustees have recently agreed to a grant of £40,000 towards the 
refurbishment of a community shop, which is conditional on the Scottish Land Fund 
agreeing to the purchase of the proposed premises to be renovated and adjacent land. If 
this goes through, it will be the largest grant ever made by EKWFT.


Each year, 10% of all community benefit funds received are transferred into a retention 
fund (2 bank term deposit accounts) for use by future generations.  At 31 March 2020 it 
had a balance of £55,387.


Wherever possible, trustees look for evidence of match funding from applicants, although 
a degree of flexibility is often necessary as it becomes increasingly difficult for them to 
obtain such funding.


NOTE - This report should be read in conjunction with the attached audited accounts.


Alasdair Bennett

Secretary & Treasurer

East Kintyre Windfarm Trust

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST KINTYRE COMMUNITY COUNCIL WINDFARM TRUST 

ANNUAL REPORT FOR UMBRELLA TRUST AGM 2020 

 

Since the AGM of the Umbrella Trust there has been two further allocation of funds meetings 

held in October 2019 and April 2020, respectively. 

We continue to support local community groups, and halls with their activities and events 

plus fund the public toilets at the Gigha ferry terminal in Tayinloan for the benefit of those 

visiting the area.  However, the costs involved with the running and maintenance of these 

toilets is minimal  this year due to the advent of the Covod-19 pandemic due to them having 

to be closed for a large part of the year. 

LEGACY PROJECTS -as reported at the last AGM the Community Action plan identified a 

need for a playpark in the West Kintyre Community Council area and Tayinloan playing 

fields was identified as the most suitable area for this project.  Following the local 

communities working together to fund raise this project is now complete with help from the 

wind farm trust.  In total the Wind farm trust has given £16000 towards the project, with the 

other 2 community benefit trusts we are part of also giving the same between them.  The total 

cost of the project was £57000 with the remainder of the funds being raised by community 

fund raising efforts.  This project has not only fulfilled an action identified in the Community 

Action plan for the area but has brought the community together working towards one goal.  

A really significant outcome of this project has been the way our young people were involved 

in the decision making process and fundraising activities and their pride in having achieved 

their goal of having a playpark with equipment for all ages to use .In February this year I had 

the honour of being asked to officially open the playpark on behalf of the West Kintyre 

Windfarm Trust. 

REPORT ON THE EXTRA CURRICUALA EDUCATIONAL PROJECT REPORTED AS 

BEING FUNDED AT THE LAST AGM. 

As reported at last year’s AGM the Trust agreed to fund an extra curricula project for the 

pupils at Rhunahaorine Primary School.  This project aimed to help the young people of the 

area learn about and researc
[...]
akeup of the community the Community Council 

made the decision that rather than re-invent the wheel it would be better if we negotiated with 

services already operational in the area to expand their services and offer increased funding 

support for these services.  The reasoning behind this decision was it would not only be a cost 

effective and speedy option but all were services and personnel already trusted and known in 

the area with volunteers and personal who had already been PGV’d and knew the area well.  

All the local services were in agreement with this plan with the result being that Shopper-

Aide received £5750 for adaptations to their vehicles to enable more shopping deliveries to 

be placed in the vehicles, plus the development of a telephone buddy service for those who 

were either isolated from family or “shielding”, and the development of weekly zoom 

meetings and quizzes for those able to take part.  The shopping and prescription deliveries 

have during this time increased from approximately 25 per week to up to 95 per week with 25 

telephone buddy chats per week and weekly zoom and virtual tea parties for those wishing to 

get together this way.  As well as Shopper-Aide support we donated £1000 to the Kintyre 

foodbank for the purchase of new freezers to cope with increased demand and £200 towards 

fuel costs for shopping deliveries to Whitehouse residents by the Friends of Tarbert group.  

Unfortunately although the April round of funding saw an increase in funding applications 

many were withdrawn following the “lockdown” for Covid-19 due to events and work 

planned for funding no longer being able to take place, this included the planned legacy 

project of the development of toilets and shower facilities at Westport Beach.  However, 

relevant community members of the development group have been identified and agreed to 

take part in the project development group once we are able to meet up and set in motion 

such things a
[...]
er 2000 (SC SC211429) and achieved charitable 

status on 15th January 2001 (SCO32495). To date the charity has been largely dependent on 

grant income. In the past, Argyll and Bute Council provided some core funding. This ended in 

2017, but Council continues to provide some in-kind assistance. A small amount of core 

funding is provided through the Argyll and Bute Windfarm Trust from the SSE Tangy 2 

windfarm development. This underpins a range of charitable activities.  

 

ALIenergy currently has a staff team of 9 working on a range of projects in three areas: 

- Affordable Warmth 

- Education and Skills Development 

- Renewable Energy and Local Energy Economy 

 

ALIenergy - Staff team 

 

Manager – Lynda Mitchell 

Deputy Manager – Rachel McNicol 

Project Officers – Jenny McLeish, Georgie Thomas, Katie Evamy, Michael Wall 

Finance and Admin Team – Richard Airlie Gilbert, Gemma MacDonald, Cynthia Carswell 

 

Page 33 Agenda Item 7a



ALIenergy - Current and Recent Projects and Activities 

1. Affordable Warmth 

 

Affordable Warmth for Sustainable Rural Communities (funded by UK Big Lottery, 2013-2018): In-depth 
energy advice and targeted support to the most vulnerable low-income households. Home energy advice 
visits along with income maximisation, behavioural change and tariff switching. Training provided for 
other professionals and volunteers working with the target group to enable them to recognise people in 
fuel poverty and refer them on to ALIenergy for further assistance. 
 
Money Skills Argyll (funded by the European Social Fund and Scottish Government / Big Lottery, 2017-
2020): A partnership project involving eight advice organisations, using an integrated, multi-agency 
approach and holistic support including referrals to other advice services within and outwith the 
partnership. ALIenergy’s affordable warmth team offers home energy visits and provides advice and 
assistance to combat fuel poverty issues.  
 
Young Carers project (f
[...]
ious recent awards including: 
Winner, Innovation category, Scottish Resource Awards 2018;  
Winner, UK Rushlight Bioenergy Award for innovative solutions for the local energy economy, 2018; Highly 
commended, Vulnerable Customer Support category, Energy Efficiency Awards Scotland, 2019; Winner, 
Best Smart Energy / Carbon Reduction Project category, HIE Renewable Energy Awards, 2019. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



ALIenergy updates on Education and Skills Development activity for Argyll And 

Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust 

Building on the successes of previous years, ALIenergy continues to employ two Education Officers who 

job share the post (2 days a week each). The Education Officers work across different project activities 

to promote and maintain pupils’ interest and motivation to study STEM subjects, and to pursue career 

and or training opportunities related to these. 

 

 Completion of project delivery for 2019 with sessions to P7 and S1 pupils, and family learning 

events. Overall these resulted in the following engagement figures: 

 

Introductory talks to primary schools throughout Mid Argyll and Kintyre – 154 pupils 

Transition events with the three high schools in the target area – 152 pupils 

Family learning events at summer shows – 540 visitors 

 

 Continued collaboration with project funders, SPR, to seek their input and support with the 

planning of future activity. Following a two-month furlough period from April – May 2020 this 

has included reviewing and reformulating project delivery in line with current and ongoing 

changes to government restrictions (see below). 

 

 Efforts are made to maintain and develop networks with community councils and other relevant 

groups in and beyond the project’s target area, by sharing updates and other information, as 

well as being open to any more other involvement. 

 

 Before lockdown, ALIenergy had successfully applied for additional support including extra 


[...]
The following two 

areas of focus have emerged for this revised delivery: 

 

o Workshops for schools  

This will involve working sympathetically with our existing contacts at the three high 

schools in the project area. The aim here is to agree, define and deliver an acceptable 

alternative model for workshop delivery. A number of options are being explored for 

this, from providing kits for schools to deliver sessions themselves or in remote 

coordination with Education Officers to implementing an outdoor classroom approach. 

 

o STEM Journeys in Argyll 

This is the title of a video project for online publication which sets out to profile 

successful STEM professionals in or with connections to the area. As such it has allowed 

Education Officers the chance to reengage with many of the contacts who had been due 

to participate in MAK STEM Fest and remain keen on being involved with ALIenergy and 

showing their support for the work being undertaken around promoting these vital 

subject areas. 

  

The aim of the project is to highlight the range of routes and career paths as well as 

emphasise the importance and growing demand for STEM roles in the future. Alongside 

this it is hoped that the video contributions (and related profiles) will inform and 

encourage young local people that Argyll and Bute is a beautiful place to live and 

work, by showcasing an array of STEM careers locally.  

 

 Education Officers carry out regular reviews and updates of relevant pages of the ALIenergy 

website. This seeks to increase awareness of the project, reflect ongoing project activity and 

promote STEM careers, and in particular in renewable energy. 

 

 Education Officers receive regular requests for STEM workshops and events outwith the project 

area and scope of current funding. These would all require additional funding and resourcing, 

but the potential and opportunities for these are shared and explored within the wider 

organisation of ALIenergy. Work has been carried out by the senior management team to 

progress discussions with Drax (owners of Cruachan Power Station) on the possibilities for their 

funding to extend education activities into the north of Argyll, though these have been affected 

by recent events. 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minute of previous meeting, held on 27 August 2019
	Minutes

	4 East Kintyre Windfarm Trustees
	Signed EKWFT Account 201920
	Independent Examiners Report Accounts 201920

	5 West Kintyre Windfarm Trustees
	WFT accounts march 2020

	6 Inveraray Windfarm Trustees
	Audited Accounts
	Minutes of Inveraray Community Council meeting 4 March 2020
	Receipt for Flowers

	7a Overview of Activities 2020
	7b Education Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE WINDFARM AND RENEWABLES TRUST held 

by SKYPE  
on TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2020  

 
 

Present: Councillor Anne Horn (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Alasdair Bennett, EKWFT  
 

Margaret Pratt, WKWFT 
 

Attending: Shona Barton, Committee Manager 
Dr Lynda Mitchell, ALIenergy 
Siobhan Jarvie, Scottish Power Renewables 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:- 
 
Katie Evamy, ALIenergy 
 

 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest intimated.   
 
 

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING, HELD ON 27 AUGUST 2019  
 

 The Minute of the previous Annual General Meeting of the Argyll and Bute Windfarm and 
Renewables Trust held on 27 August 2019 was approved as a true record.   

 
 

 4. EAST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES  
 

 The group gave consideration to the annual report and audited accounts of East Kintyre 
Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2020, having heard from Alastair Bennett.   
 
Decision: 
 
The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.   
 
(Reference:  Annual Report and Audited Accounts by East Kintyre Community Council 
Windfarm Trust, submitted.)   

 
 

 5. WEST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES  
 



 The group gave consideration to the annual report and statement of accounts of West 
Kintyre Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2020, having heard from Margaret 
Pratt.   
 
Decision:   
 
The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.  
 
(Reference:  Annual Report and Statement of Accounts by West Kintyre Community 
Council Windfarm Trust, submitted.)   

 
 

 6. INVERARAY WINDFARM TRUSTEES  
 

 The group gave consideration to the annual report and associated accounts of Inveraray 
Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2020.   
 
Decision: 
 
The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.   
 
(Reference:  Annual Report and Accounts by Inveraray Windfarm Trust, submitted.) 

 
 

 7. ALIENERGY  
 

 

 (a) Overview of Activities 2020  

  Consideration was given to a report by ALIenergy outlining the 
background and staff detail of the company, together with an overview of 
current and recent projects and activities. 
 
Decision:   
 
The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the 
information provided.   
 
(Reference:  Report by ALIenergy, submitted.)   
 

 (b) Education Update  

  The group gave consideration to a report by ALIenergy providing an 
update on education and skills development activity for Argyll and Bute 
Windfarm and Renewables Trust. 
 
Discussion took place in respect of the STEM Journeys in Argyll and in 
particular to the development of a video, which will inform and encourage 
young local people that Argyll and Bute is a beautiful place to live and 
work, by showcasing an array of STEM careers locally.  Ms Jarvie of 
Scottish Power Renewables advised that they were keen to have a variety 
of people in different careers to take part in the video project.  The Chair 
advised that the Senior Committee Assistant would circulate the update to 



the MAKI ACPG making particular reference to the project and request 
that anyone interested in taking part should contact Dr Lynda Mitchell of 
ALIenergy directly.   Both Councillors Horn and Taylor agreed to circulate 
to their contacts also.   
 
Decision: 
 
The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the 
information provided. 
 
(Reference:  Report by ALIenergy, submitted.)   
 

 8. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS  
 

 Siobhan Jarvie of Scottish Power Renewables provided a brief update of local site 
activity within the area.  She also enquired as to whether Trusts in receipt of community 
benefit funds from Scottish Power felt that it was an appropriate time to review the 
criteria for making awards.  Both East Kintyre and West Kintyre Windfarm Trusts agreed 
that they found the current criteria quite restrictive and out-of-date.  Ms Jarvie agreed to 
have separate discussions with each of the Windfarm Trusts and the Council’s 
Transformation Projects and Regeneration Manager to progress this matter.   
 
Discussion took place in respect of the progress of works, which took place on the Beinn 
an Tuirc III site during the national lockdown for the recent health pandemic; the lessons 
learned are being used in other areas as a result of the good works undertaken by all 
parties involved including the introduction of Community Liaison Groups.  Further 
discussion was also had in relation to the processes involved in other windfarm 
developments such as Blary Hill Windfarm and the possible timescales involved.   

 
 


